

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

-AND-

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES,
Petitioners,

-AND-

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P.,
FKA SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, VERIZON,
BELLSOUTH, AND CENTURYTEL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE E. SARJEANT
INDRA SEHDEV CHALK
MICHAEL T. McMENAMIN
ROBIN TUTTLE
UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION

STACEY W. GOFF
CARRICK B. INABNETT
CENTURYTEL, INC.

MARC GARY
DORIAN S. DENBURG
BELLSOUTH CORPORATION

ANDREW G. McBRIDE
Counsel of Record
HELGI C. WALKER
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

MICHAEL E. GLOVER
EDWARD H. SHAKIN
KATHLEEN GRILLO
*Counsel for the Verizon
Telephone Companies*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
I. Proper Application Of The “Plain-Statement” Rule Of <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> Mandates Reversal Of The Decision Below.	5
II. States Have Compelling Reasons To Prohibit Or Limit Their Political Subdivisions From Providing Telecommunications Services. ..	15
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 582 (N.D. Tex. 1998), <i>vacated and remanded as moot</i> , 243 F.3d 928 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	6, 10
<i>Alarm Industry Communications Committee v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Bell Atlantic-Maryland, Inc. v. Prince George’s County, Maryland</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 805, 813 (D. Md. 1999), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 212 F.3d 863 (4th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8, 14
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>City of Tacoma v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 534 U.S. 1079 (2002) ..	18-19
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	5-6, 7
<i>Department of Housing & Urban Development v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	6
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907) . . .	6
<i>In re Carter</i> , 131 B.R. 4 (D. Conn. 1991)	8
<i>Missouri Municipal League v. FCC</i> , 299 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	7-8
<i>Qwest Communications v. City of Berkeley</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	19
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe, New Mexico</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (D.N.M. 2002)	20
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	13, 14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . .	9
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	14
<i>Southern Co. Services Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	5
<i>Transbrasil S.A. Linhas Aereas v. Department of Transportation</i> , 791 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ...	11-12
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	7
<i>Wilson v. Turnage</i> , 750 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. X	5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(15)	8
15 U.S.C. §§ 79(a) to 79(z)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	13
47 U.S.C. § 224	8
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(2)	8
47 U.S.C. § 253	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(c)	11, 18, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(d)	10, 11
47 U.S.C. § 275(a)(2)	8
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	2

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

<i>Hearings on S.1822, The Communications Act of 1994, Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transp., 103rd Cong., 2d Sess. 466 (1994)</i>	9
S. Rep. No. 104-230, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1996)	10, 21

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and Order and Order on Remand, FCC 03-36 (rel. Aug. 21, 2003)</i>	21
<i>Promotion of Competitive Networks in Local Telecommunications Markets, 14 F.C.C.R. 12673 (1999)</i>	21
<i>TCI Cablevision, 12 F.C.C.R. 21396 (1997)</i>	10

Cited Authorities

Page

STATE CASES

<i>In re Lincoln Electric System</i> , 655 N.W.2d 363 (Neb.), cert. denied, <i>Nebraska Public Service Commission v. Lincoln Electric System</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2620 (2003)	17
---	----

STATE STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-17-409 (Michie 2002)	16
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 166.047 (1989 & Supp. 2003) ...	16-17
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 237.19 (West 2003)	17
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 392.410(7) (West Supp. 2003) ...	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 268.086 (Michie Supp. 2001)	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 58-9-2600 (2002)	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-602 (Supp. 2001)	17
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 7-52-601 to 611 (Supp. 2001)	17
Tex. Util. Code Ann. §§ 54.201 to 261 (Vernon 2002)	17
Utah Code Ann. §§ 10-18-101 to 306 (2003)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2160 (Michie Supp. 2002) . .	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 54.16.330 (2003)	17
MISCELLANEOUS	
Dinesh Kumar, <i>Large Number of Municipal Utilities Eying the Broadband Market</i> , Communications Daily, Apr. 1, 2003	16
American Public Power Association, <i>Public Power: Powering the 21st Century with Community Broadband Services</i> (Jan. 2003), at http://www.appanet.org/legislativeregulatory/ broadband/CommunityBroadbandFact.pdf	16
Bert Caldwell, <i>Utilities May Want To Move Slowly</i> , The Spokesman-Review, Apr. 10, 2003	23
Janet Colwell, <i>Broadband's Broad Price Tag, Faced With Hard Numbers, Eugene is Scaling Back Plans for a Citywide Telecom Network</i> , Oregon Business, Apr. 1, 2001	22
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, <i>Does the Government Belong in the Telecom Business?</i> 8.1 Progress on Point, 18-23 (Jan. 2001), at http://pff.org/ publications/ POP8.1GovtTelecom_011001 LOGO.pdf	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Paul Guppy, <i>When Government Enters the Telecom Market: An Assessment of Tacoma's Click! Network</i> , 9.7 Progress on Point 5-6 (Feb. 2002), at http://www.pff.org/publications/pop9.7guppyclick.pdf	23
Kathryn A. Tongue, <i>Municipal Entry into the Broadband Cable Market: Recognizing the Inequities Inherent in Allowing Publicly Owned Cable Systems to Compete Directly Against Private Providers</i> , 95 NW. U. L. REV. 1099 (2001)	19
